

Case No. 13-16732

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER

---

UNDER SEAL,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Jr., Attorney General; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
JUSTICE; FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

Respondents-Appellees

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Marc Rotenberg

*Counsel of Record*

Alan Butler

David Husband

Electronic Privacy Information Center

1718 Connecticut Ave. NW

Suite 200

Washington, DC 20009

Telephone: (202) 483-1140

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The “Gag Order” Provision Frustrates Accountability and Is Inconsistent with Reporting Requirements Found Elsewhere in Federal Law .....	4
II. Transparency is Necessary to Facilitate Public Oversight of Government Surveillance Methods .....	9
A. Public Reporting of the Government’s Activities is Essential in a Democratic Society.....	10
B. Statistical Reports Provide an Effective Mechanism for Public Oversight of Government Surveillance Without Compromising Individual Investigations .....	13
C. Without Proper Oversight, National Security Letters Could Be Used to Circumvent Restrictions on Access to Business Records.....	20
D. The Justice Department Inspector General Reports Show That Oversight is Necessary to Curb Misuse of NSL Authorities .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Doe v. Ashcroft*, 334 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), *vacated*, 449 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 5

*Doe v. Gonzales*, 500 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 5, 7

*Doe v. Mukasey*, 549 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 5, 7

*In re National Security Letter*, 930 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (2013) ..... 8

**STATUTES**

Electronic Communications Privacy Act

18 U.S.C. § 2709 ..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 2709(c)(1) ..... 5, 6

18 U.S.C. § 2709(c)(4) ..... 6

Fair Credit Reporting Act

15 U.S.C. § 1681u ..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1681u(d)(1) ..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 1681u(d)(4) ..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681v ..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1681v(c)(1) ..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 1681v(c)(4) ..... 6

National Security Act of 1947

50 U.S.C. § 3162 ..... 3

50 U.S.C. § 3162(b)(1) ..... 5

50 U.S.C. § 3162(b)(4) ..... 6

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-351,

82 Stat. 197 ..... 11

18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2520 ..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 2519(3) ..... 15

Right to Financial Privacy Act

12 U.S.C. § 3414(a)(3)(A) ..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 3414(a)(3)(D) ..... 6

12 U.S.C. § 3414(a)(5) ..... 3

USA Patriot Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-

177, 120 Stat. 192 (Mar. 9, 2006) ..... 4, 5, 18, 23

18 U.S.C. § 3511(b) ..... 6  
 18 U.S.C. § 3511(b)(2)..... 7  
 18 U.S.C. § 3511(b)(3)..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 David S. Kris & J. Douglas Wilson, *National Security Investigations & Prosecutions 2d* (2012) ..... 4, 6, 22  
 Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, *Wiretap Reports*, <http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/WiretapReports/wiretap-report-2012.aspx> (last visited Mar. 24, 2014) ..... 15  
 Alison Leigh Cowan, *Judges Question Patriot Act in Library and Internet Case*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 3, 2005)..... 10  
 American Bar Association, *FISA Resolution* (February 10, 2013) ..... 13, 14  
 Andy Greenberg, *As Reports Of Wiretaps Drop, The Government's Real Surveillance Goes Unaccounted*, *Forbes* (July 2, 2012)..... 26  
 Anonymous, *My National Security Letter Gag Order*, Wash. Post, (Mar. 23, 2007)..... 10  
 Barton Gellman, *The FBI's Secret Scrutiny*, Wash. Post (Nov. 6, 2005)..... 10  
 EPIC, *2011 Report: Wiretap Authorization Decrease* (Jul. 3, 2012) ..... 17  
 EPIC, *Court Approved Wiretaps Reach a New All-Time High* (Jul. 6, 2011)..... 18  
 EPIC, *Federal and State Wiretaps Up 24%, Primary Target Mobile Devices According to 2012 Report* (June 28, 2013) ..... 17  
 EPIC, *Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act Court Orders—1979-2012* ..... 16  
 James Madison, *Speech in the Virginia Ratifying Convention on the Control of the Military* (June 16, 1788), in *The History of the Virginia Federal Convention of 1788, with some account by eminent Virginians of that era who were members of that body* (Vol. I) p. 130 (Hugh Blair Grigsby et al. eds. 1890) ..... 22  
 Memorandum on Transparency and Open Government, 2009 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 10 (Jan. 21, 2009) ..... 11  
 Peter Kadzik, *FISA Annual Report to Congress, 2012* (April 30, 2013)..... 18  
 President's Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies, *Liberty and Security in a Changing World* 128 (2013) ... 13, 20, 21  
 Privacy & Civil Liberties Oversight Board, *Report on the Telephone Records Program Conducted Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and on the Operations of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court* 201 (2014) . 19, 20

Remarks by the President on Review of Signals Intelligence, 2014 Daily  
 Comp. Pres. Doc. 30 (Jan. 17, 2014)..... 9, 12

*Report by the Office of the Inspector General of the Department of Justice on  
 the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s Use of Exigent Letters and Other  
 Informal Requests for Telephone Records: Hearing Before the Subcomm.  
 on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties of the H. Comm. on  
 the Jud. (Apr. 10, 2010) ..... 11*

S. Rep. 90-1097 (1968), reprinted in 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112 ..... 10, 11

*The FISA Amendments Act of 2008: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime,  
 Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Jud. (May 31,  
 2012) (Testimony of Marc Rotenberg, Executive Director, EPIC) ..... 13*

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector Gen., *A Review of the FBI’s Use  
 of National Security Letters: Assessment of Corrective Actions and  
 Examination of NSL Usage in 2006 (2008) ..... 6, 24, 25*

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector Gen., *A Review of the FBI’s Use  
 of Section 215 Orders for Business Records in 2006 (2008) ..... 21, 22*

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector Gen., *A Review of the Federal  
 Bureau of Investigation’s Use of Exigent Letters and Other Informal  
 Requests for Telephone Records (2010)..... 24, 25, 26*

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector Gen., *A Review of the Federal  
 Bureau of Investigation’s Use of National Security Letters (2007) ..... 23, 24, 25*
